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Dear client,

Thank you for purchasing this product.
The quality of this appliance has been certified by several 
laboratory tests. This instructions manual is provided to 
simplify the use of the appliance as well as to guarantee a 
safe use.

Please read carefully the instructions and safety measures 
described in this manual.

We sincerely hope you will be satisfied when using your new 
appliance.
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1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

Warning: to avoid the risk of electric shock, do not 
remove the cover. The interior does not contain 
any parts that can be repaired by the user. Ask for 
assistance from the Customer Support Service.

Important Warnings 
Before using your appliance read these instructions manual 
carefully and keep it in a safe place as you may need to 
consult it in the future.
Before turning on your appliance, and to ensure a safe and 
correct operation, do not use if:

 • It has fallen to the ground;
 • You notice any evidence of damage;
 • Any anomaly occurs during its operation.

To avoid hazards or deterioration of your appliance through 
incorrect use it is advisable to read these instructions 
thoroughly.

Your appliance should not be used for other purposes than 
the ones intended and solely for household use. Any damage 
resulting from using the appliance outside this scope, any 
incorrect use, as well as any manual modifications to the product 
will not be covered and automatically voids the warranty.

AF Manual Instruções TORRADEIRA BT4606 A5.indd   4 26/07/2019   12:31



5

EN

Toaster 2 Slices | Tostadora 2 Ranuras | Torradeira 2 Entradas

Assistance
In case of malfunction, take your appliance to the Customer 
Support Service for assistance.

This appliance can be used by children from the age of 8 
and by people with reduced physical, sensorial or mental 
capabilities and/or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given instructions on using the appliance safely 
and if they understand the hazards involved. Children may 
not play with the appliance. Cleaning and maintenance must 
not be carried out by children without supervision.

These instructions are also available at www.suporteworten.pt

1.1. Power Supply 
Make sure the main voltage is compatible with the appliance’s. If this is 
not the case, please consult the Customer Support Service.

1.2. Power Cord and Other Cables
Do not tangle the cord or pull it to disconnect the appliance. Also, keep 
the cord away from warm surfaces. 
Never use the appliance if it has a damaged cable or socket. 
Take it to the Customer Support Service for replacement.

1.3. Humidity and Water
Do not use your appliance in humid places. Do not allow the appliance 
to become wet under any circumstances as this may be dangerous. 
To avoid fire hazard or electric shock do not expose your appliance 
to humidity or water. Furthermore, do not place your appliance under 
water (e.g. for cleaning).
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1.4. Cleaning
Before cleaning, be sure to switch off the appliance and remove the 
plug from the main power supply. Always allow the unit to cool down 
before cleaning.

To clean the exterior of the product use a dry soft cloth only.

1.5. General Precautions
 •  Please follow the instructions in the user manual which will help you 

to properly install and operate this product and enjoy its advanced 
features. Please keep the instructions for future reference.

 •  Read all instructions before using the product.

 •  Maintenance and service operations are only to be carried out by 
authorized professionals.

 •  Any damage caused by manual modifications to the product is not 
covered by the warranty.

 •  If this product is used for other purposes than the ones originally 
intended, or if it is not correctly connected, the product may become 
damaged and the warranty will be voided.

 •  Keep the toaster and its cord out of reach of children under 8 years 
old.

 •  If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order 
to avoid a hazard.

 •  The bread may burn, therefore do not use the toaster near or below 
combustible material, such as curtains.

 •  The toaster is not intended to be operated by means of an external 
timer or separate remote-control system.
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 •  Regarding the instructions for cleaning surfaces in contact with food, 
refer to the “Maintenance” section.

 •  This toaster is intended to be used in household and similar 
applications such as: 
 
- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working 
environments;  
 
- farm houses; 
 
- by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;  
 
- bed and breakfast type environments.

 •  To protect against electrical hazard do not immerse any part of the 
toaster or cord in water or any other liquid.

 •  Close supervision is necessary when children are near the toaster.

 •  Do not leave the toaster unattended when in use.

 •  Always use the toaster on a dry, level surface.

 •  Do not use this toaster outdoors.

 •  Always unplug it from the socket when not in use and before 
cleaning it.

 •  Do not operate the toaster if damaged, after a malfunction or if it has 
been damaged in any way; return it to the Customer Support Service 
for repair, because special purpose tools are required.
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 •  In the interest of safety, regular periodic close checks should be 
carried out on the supply cord to ensure no damage is evident. 
Should there be any signs that the cord is damaged in the slightest 
degree, the entire toaster should be returned to the customer 
service department.

 •  Do not let the cord hang over the edge of a table or counter or 
touch hot surfaces. Allow the toaster to cool before wrapping the 
cord around the base for storage.

 •  Be careful not to touch any hot surfaces, do not store or cover the 
toaster until it has fully cooled down.

 •  Do not place this toaster on or near a hot gas or electric burner, in or 
where it could touch a heated oven, or a microwave oven.

 •  Do not use harsh abrasives, caustic cleaners or oven cleaners when 
cleaning this toaster.

 •  When using this toaster, allow adequate air space above and on all 
sides for air circulation. Do not allow this toaster to touch curtains, 
wall coverings, clothing, dishtowels or other flammable materials 
during use. CAUTION is required on surfaces where heat may cause 
a problem - an insulated heat pad is recommended.

 •  Do not use the toaster without the slide crumb tray in place. The 
crumb tray should be cleaned regularly. Do not allow crumbs to build 
up in the tray.

 •  Do not use this toaster with any food product containing sugar or 
with products containing jam or preserves.

 •  The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the 
toaster is operating.
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2. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
2.1. Product Description

1  Electronic variable browning control

2  Press handle

3  Pull out crumb tray

4  Defrost button

5  Reheat button

6  Cancel button

7  Variable width toasting slots

7

6

5

4

1 2 3
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2.2. Product Usage

 WARNING!!
Never attempt to extract a jammed toast, muffins, bagels or any 
other item with a knife or any other object, as contact with live 
elements may cause electrocution.
Allow the toaster to cool down, unplug it and carefully remove the 
bread.

OPERATING THE TOASTER
1.  Insert the plug into a suitable mains supply socket and turn the 

power on.

2. Place up to two slices of bread, muffins or bagels into the bread slots.

3.  Select the desired browning setting, from 1 to 6 on the browning 
control knob. (No.1 - lightest, No.6 - darkest). 
When using the toaster for the first time, we suggest you toast on 
number 4. Varying types of bread and personal preference may 
require a different browning setting.

4.  Press the press handle down until it clicks into place. The toasting 
cycle will automatically commence. Please note that if the toaster is 
not plugged in and switched on, the press handle will not click into 
place.

5.  The toaster turns off when the desired toast colour is achieved and 
automatically raises the toast. The toasting process can be stopped 
at any time by pressing the cancel button.

TOASTING FROZEN BREAD: To toast frozen bread, place the bread 
into the bread slots and select the desired browning setting. Press 
the press handle down until it clicks into place then press the defrost 
button.
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REHEATING A TOAST: The toaster allows you to reheat toast without 
additional toasting. To reheat, place toast into bread slots, lower the 
press handle until it clicks into place and press the reheat button.
In the unlikely event that the bread or crumpet becomes jammed, 
switch the toaster off from the power outlet, remove the plug from the 
supply socket and carefully ease the bread out of the toaster, ensuring 
that you do not damage the appliance.

2.3. Maintenance
1.  Always turn the power off, remove the plug and allow the toaster to 

cool before cleaning it.

2.  To remove any crumbs from the toaster, slide out the crumb tray 
from under the toaster, empty it and replace it in the toaster before 
using it again.

3.  Wipe the outside of the toaster with a slightly dampened cloth and 
polish with a soft dry cloth.

4. Do not immerse the toaster in water.

5.  To clean the interior, turn the toaster upside down over the sink and 
shake the crumbs free.

The crumb tray should be cleaned regularly. Do not allow 
breadcrumbs to accumulate in the bottom of the toaster.
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3. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
220-240 V 50-60 HZ 860-1050 W.

4. POST-SALE SERVICE
BECKEN has designed this appliance in order to guarantee maximum 
reliability. However, if a problem occurs do not attempt to open the 
appliance - there is a risk of electrical shock. If you are not able to solve 
the problem, please contact the Customer Support Service of any 
Worten, Modelo or Continente store in order to be assisted. Worten 
Equipamentos para o Lar provides a 2-year warranty for manufacturing 
defects from the date of purchase of the appliance.

WARNING: Any attempt to repair the appliance without contacting the 
manufacturer or seller will void the warranty.

All users must be familiar with these instructions. Knowing what could 
go wrong can help prevent problems from occurring.
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Correct Disposal of this product

This marking indicates that this product should 
not be disposed with other household wastes 
throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm 
to the environment or human health from 
uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly 
to promote the sustainable reuse of material 
resources. To return your used device, please use 
the return and collection systems or contact the 
retailer where the product was purchased. They 
can take this product for an environmentally safe 
recycling.

5. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
In order to protect the environment, we strive to 
reduce the volume of packaging used, limiting 
it to three easily sorted materials: cardboard, 
paper and plastic. The appliance is manufactured 
using recyclable materials after disassembled by 
a specialized company. Please comply with local 
regulations concerning the recycling of all materials.
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Estimado cliente,

Gracias por adquirir este producto.
Este aparato ha sido sometido a diversas pruebas que avalan 
su calidad. Este manual de instrucciones está destinado a 
facilitar el uso del aparato y garantizar un uso seguro.

Lea atentamente las instrucciones así como las medidas de 
seguridad descritas en este manual.

Esperamos sinceramente que esté satisfecho con su nuevo 
aparato.
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1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ATENCIÓN

PELIGRO DE ELECTROCUCIÓN
NO ABRIR

Atención: para evitar el riesgo de electrocución, no 
abra esta unidad. Su interior no contiene elementos 
que puedan ser reparados por el usuario. Acuda al 
Servicio de Atención al Cliente.

Avisos importantes  
Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de 
instrucciones y guárdelo en un lugar seguro, pues puede 
tener que consultarlo en el futuro.
Antes de encender el aparato, y a fin de garantizar su 
utilización de forma correcta y segura, no lo utilice si:

 • Se ha caído al suelo;
 • Nota alguna señal de daño;
 • Se produce alguna anomalía durante su funcionamiento.

Para evitar posibles peligros y el deterioro del aparato 
debido a un uso incorrecto, se recomienda que lea 
atentamente las instrucciones.

Este aparato no deberá ser utilizado para otros fines que 
no sean los previstos en el manual y únicamente para uso 
doméstico. Cualquier daño derivado del uso del aparato 
fuera de este ámbito de aplicación, cualquier uso incorrecto, 
así como cualquier modificación manual del producto, no 
estará cubierto y anulará automáticamente la garantía.
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Asistencia
En caso de avería, acuda al Servicio de Atención al Cliente.

Este aparato podrá ser utilizado por niños de ocho años 
o más y por personas con discapacidad física, sensorial o 
mental, o personas con falta de experiencia o conocimientos, 
siempre que cuenten con supervisión o se les haya 
proporcionado instrucciones para usar este aparato de un 
modo seguro, y entiendan los riesgos que conlleva. Los niños 
no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y mantenimiento 
no deben ser realizados por niños sin supervisión.

Estas instrucciones también están disponibles en  
www.suporteworten.pt

1.1. Alimentación 
Compruebe que la tensión de la red eléctrica es compatible con la 
indicada en el aparato. En caso de que no sea compatible, consulte al 
Servicio de Atención al Cliente.

1.2. Cable de alimentación y otros cables
No enrolle el cable de alimentación ni tire de él para desenchufar el 
aparato. Asimismo, manténgalo alejado de superficies calientes. 
Nunca utilice este aparato si el cable o el enchufe están dañados. 
En su lugar, llévelo a un Servicio de Atención al Cliente para que 
proceda a su sustitución.

1.3. Humedad y agua
No utilice el aparato en lugares húmedos. No deje que el aparato se 
moje en ninguna circunstancia, pues puede ser peligroso. Para evitar el 
peligro de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga el aparato al agua 
o la humedad. Asimismo, no sumerja el aparato (por ejemplo, para 
limpiarlo).
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1.4. Limpieza
Antes de proceder a la limpieza del aparato, apáguelo y desconecte el 
cable de la corriente. Deje siempre que el aparato se enfríe antes de 
efectuar cualquier operación de limpieza.

Para limpiar el exterior del producto, utilice únicamente un paño suave 
y seco.

1.5. Advertencias de seguridad
 •  Siga las instrucciones de este manual, que le ayudarán a instalar y 

poner correctamente en funcionamiento este producto y disfrutar 
de sus características avanzadas. Guarde las instrucciones para su 
futura consulta.

 •  Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el aparato.

 •  Las operaciones de reparación o mantenimiento deben ser 
realizadas únicamente por profesionales autorizados.

 •  Cualquier daño provocado por modificaciones manuales al producto 
no estará cubierto por la garantía.

 •  Si usa el producto para otros fines que no sean para los que ha sido 
originalmente diseñado, o si no está correctamente conectado, el 
producto podrá sufrir daños y la garantía quedará anulada.

 •  Mantenga la tostadora y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños 
menores de ocho años.

 •  Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido por 
el fabricante, su agente de servicio o personas con cualificaciones 
similares para evitar un peligro.

 •  El pan puede quemarse; por lo tanto, no use la tostadora cerca o 
debajo de material combustible, como cortinas.
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 •  La tostadora no puede utilizarse con un temporizador externo ni con 
un sistema de control remoto independiente.

 •  Con respecto a las instrucciones para la limpieza de superficies en 
contacto con alimentos, consulte la sección «Mantenimiento».

 •  La tostadora está diseñada para usos domésticos y similares, tales 
como: 
 
- zonas de cocina para empleados en tiendas, oficinas y otros 
entornos de trabajo;  
 
- granjas; 
 
- clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros tipos de alojamiento;  
 
- entornos que ofrecen alojamiento y desayuno.

 •  Para protegerse contra los riesgos eléctricos, no sumerja ninguna 
parte de la tostadora ni el cable en agua u otro líquido.

 •  Es necesario supervisar el aparato atentamente cuando los niños 
están próximos a la tostadora.

 •  Nunca deje la tostadora desatendida cuando esté en 
funcionamiento.

 •  Utilice siempre la tostadora en una superficie seca y nivelada.

 •  No utilice esta tostadora al aire libre.

 •  Desenchúfela siempre de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en 
uso y antes de limpiarla.
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 •  No utilice la tostadora si está dañada, después de un mal 
funcionamiento o si ha sido dañada de alguna manera; envíela 
al Servicio de Atención al Cliente para su reparación, ya que se 
requieren herramientas especiales.

 •  Para garantizar la seguridad, realice controles minuciosos periódicos 
en el cable de alimentación para asegurarse de que no presenta 
daños evidentes. Si el cable muestra signos de daños, aunque sean 
insignificantes, lleve la tostadora al departamento de atención al 
cliente.

 •  No deje que el cable cuelgue sobre el borde de una mesa o 
encimera, ni permita que entre en contacto con superficies calientes. 
Deje que la tostadora se enfríe antes de enrollar el cable alrededor 
de la base para su almacenamiento.

 •  Tenga cuidado de no tocar las superficies calientes, ni guardar o 
cubrir la tostadora hasta que se haya enfriado.

 •  No coloque esta tostadora dentro o cerca de un gas caliente o un 
hornillo eléctrico, dentro de un horno caliente o cerca de este, o 
dentro del microondas.

 •  No utilice abrasivos fuertes, limpiadores cáusticos o limpiadores para 
horno al limpiar esta tostadora.

 •  Al usar esta tostadora, deje espacio de aire adecuado por arriba y 
por todos los laterales para la circulación de aire. No permita que la 
tostadora entre en contacto con cortinas, revestimientos de paredes, 
ropa, paños de cocina u otros materiales inflamables durante su uso. 
Tenga CUIDADO con las superficies donde el calor puede causar un 
problema: se recomienda usar una almohadilla eléctrica aislante.

 •  No utilice la tostadora sin la bandeja de migas lateral colocada en su 
sitio. Limpie regularmente la bandeja de migas. No permita que las 
migas se acumulen en la bandeja.
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1  Control de tostado variable electrónico

2  Palanca deslizante

3  Bandeja de migas extraíble

4  Botón para descongelar

5  Botón de recalentamiento

6  Botón de cancelación

7  Ranuras de tostado de ancho variable

7

6

5

4

1 2 3

 •  No use esta tostadora con ningún producto alimenticio que 
contenga azúcar o con productos que contengan mermelada o 
conservas.

 •  La temperatura de las superficies accesibles puede ser elevada 
cuando la tostadora está en funcionamiento.

2. INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
2.1. Descripción del producto
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2.2. Utilización del producto

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!
Nunca trate de extraer una tostada atascada, magdalenas, bollos 
u otros elementos con un cuchillo o cualquier otro objeto, pues el 
contacto con estos elementos puede causar electrocución.
Deje que la tostadora se enfríe, desenchúfela y retire con cuidado  
el pan.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA TOSTADORA
1. Inserte el enchufe en una toma de corriente adecuada y enciéndala.

2.  Coloque hasta dos rebanadas de pan, magdalenas o bollos en las 
ranuras para tostar.

3.  Seleccione el ajuste de tostado deseado, de 1 a 6 en la perilla de 
control de tostado (n.º 1: el más claro, n.º 6: el más oscuro). 
Cuando utilice la tostadora por primera vez le sugerimos que tueste 
en el número 4. Según los diferentes tipos de pan y las preferencias 
personales, puede necesitar un ajuste de tostado diferente.

4.  Presione la palanca deslizante hacia abajo hasta que encaje en su 
lugar. El ciclo de tostado se iniciará automáticamente. Tenga en 
cuenta que si la tostadora no está enchufada y encendida, la palanca 
deslizante no encajará en su lugar.

5.  La tostadora se apagará cuando alcance el nivel de tostado deseado 
y hará saltar automáticamente la tostada. El proceso de tostado 
puede detenerse en cualquier momento presionando el botón de 
cancelación.

TOSTADO DE PAN CONGELADO: para tostar pan congelado, coloque 
el pan en las ranuras de pan y seleccione el ajuste de tostado deseado. 
Presione la palanca deslizante hacia abajo hasta que encaje en su lugar 
y luego presione el botón descongelar.
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RECALENTAR UNA TOSTADA: la tostadora le permite recalentar 
tostadas sin volver a tostar. Para recalentar, coloque el pan tostado en 
las ranuras para pan, baje la palanca deslizante hasta que encaje en su 
lugar y presione el botón de recalentar.
En el improbable caso de que el pan o el bizcocho se atasque, 
desconecte la tostadora de la alimentación, retire el enchufe de la 
toma de corriente y saque con cuidado el pan fuera de la tostadora, 
asegurándose de no dañar el aparato.

2.3. Mantenimiento
1.  Apáguela siempre, retire el enchufe y deje que la tostadora se enfríe 

antes de limpiarla.

2.  Para eliminar cualquier miga de la tostadora, deslice la bandeja de 
migas de debajo de la tostadora, vacíela y vuélvala a colocar en la 
tostadora antes de usarla de nuevo.

3.  Limpie el exterior de la tostadora con un paño ligeramente 
humedecido y pula con un paño suave y seco.

4. No sumerja la tostadora en agua.

5.  Para limpiar el interior, de la vuelta a la tostadora sobre el fregadero 
y sacuda las migas de su interior.

Limpie regularmente la bandeja de migas. No deje que las migas se 
acumulen en la parte inferior de la tostadora.
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3. ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS 
220-240 V 50-60 HZ 860-1050 W.

4. SERVICIO POSVENTA
BECKEN ha diseñado este aparato con el fin de garantizar la máxima 
fiabilidad. Sin embargo, si se produce algún problema, no intente 
abrir el aparato, pues corre peligro de electrocución. En caso de que 
no sea capaz de solucionar el problema, póngase en contacto con el 
Servicio de Atención al Cliente de cualquier tienda Worten, Modelo o 
Continente, para solucionar el problema. Worten Equipamentos para o 
Lar ofrece una garantía por un periodo de dos años, desde el momento 
de compra de este artículo, contra cualquier defecto de fabricación.

ATENCIÓ: cualquier intento de reparar el aparato sin haber contactado 
con el fabricante o el vendedor anulará la garantía.

Todos los usuarios deben estar familiarizados con estas instrucciones. 
El hecho de conocer los posibles problemas puede servirle de ayuda 
para evitar que se produzcan.
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Eliminación correcta de este producto

Esta marca indica que el producto no se debe 
eliminar con otros residuos domésticos en 
toda la UE. Para evitar posibles daños al medio 
ambiente o a la salud humana derivados de la 
eliminación incontrolada de residuos, recíclelos de 
forma responsable para promover la reutilización 
sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para 
devolver el dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas 
de devolución y recogida o póngase en contacto 
con el distribuidor donde compró el producto. Ellos 
pueden encargarse del reciclaje de este producto 
de forma segura para el medio ambiente.

5. PROTECCIÓN MEDIOAMBIENTAL 
A fin de proteger el medio ambiente, intentamos 
reducir al máximo el volumen de nuestros embalajes, 
limitándolos a tres materiales fáciles de clasificar: 
cartón, papel y plástico. El aparato está fabricado 
con material reciclable, tras ser desmontado por una 
empresa especializada. Cumpla la normativa local 
correspondiente en materia de reciclaje de  
los materiales.
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Caro(a) cliente,

Agradecemos a sua compra deste artigo.
Este aparelho foi sujeito a diversos testes laboratoriais, que 
atestam a sua qualidade. Para que a utilização do aparelho 
seja mais fácil e segura, junto enviamos o manual de 
instruções do mesmo.

Queira ler atentamente as instruções e medidas de 
segurança que se encontram descritas no presente manual.

Esperamos sinceramente que fique satisfeito com a 
utilização do seu novo aparelho.
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1. INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

ATENÇÃO

RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉTRICO
NÃO ABRIR

Aviso: para evitar o risco de choque elétrico não 
abra a unidade. O interior não contém peças que 
possam ser reparadas pelo utilizador. Contacte o 
Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente.

Avisos importantes 
Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia atentamente este manual de 
instruções e guarde-o num local seguro, pois poderá precisar 
dele para consultas futuras.
Antes de colocar o aparelho em funcionamento, e de forma a 
garantir uma operação correta, não o utilize se:

 • Caiu ao chão;
 • Notar algum vestígio de danos;
 • Surgir alguma anomalia durante o funcionamento.

Para evitar perigo ou deterioração do aparelho devido a utilização 
incorreta, aconselha-se uma leitura atenta das instruções.

O aparelho não deve ser utilizado para outros fins além 
dos previstos e destina-se apenas a utilização doméstica. 
Quaisquer danos resultantes da utilização do aparelho 
fora deste âmbito, qualquer utilização incorreta, bem como 
quaisquer modificações manuais efetuadas ao produto não 
estão cobertas e cancelam automaticamente o direito à 
garantia.
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Assistência
Em caso de avaria, entregue o aparelho ao Serviço de Apoio 
ao Cliente.

Este aparelho pode ser usado por crianças com idade igual 
ou superior 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas e/ou pessoas com falta 
de experiência ou conhecimento caso tenham recebido 
instruções sobre o uso seguro do aparelho e caso percebam 
os riscos envolvidos. As crianças não devem brincar com o 
aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção não devem ser feitas 
por crianças sem supervisão.

Estas instruções também estão disponíveis em  
www.suporteworten.pt

1.1. Fonte de alimentação 
Verifique se a tensão da rede elétrica é compatível com a indicada 
no aparelho. Caso não corresponda, consulte o Serviço de Apoio ao 
Cliente.

1.2. Cabo de alimentação e outros cabos
Não enrole o cabo nem o puxe para desligar o aparelho. Mantenha o 
cabo afastado de superfícies aquecidas. 
Nunca utilize o aparelho se o cabo ou a ficha estiverem danificados. 
Leve-o ao Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente para que o substituam.

1.3. Humidade e água
Não utilize o aparelho em locais húmidos. Não deixe que o aparelho se 
molhe sob circunstância alguma, já que tal poderá ser perigoso. Para 
evitar perigo de incêndio ou choque elétrico, não exponha o aparelho 
a água ou humidade. Além disso, não coloque o aparelho debaixo de 
água (por exemplo, para fins de limpeza).
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1.4. Limpieza
Antes de proceder à limpeza, desligue sempre o aparelho e retire 
o cabo da tomada. Deixe sempre que a máquina arrefeça antes de 
efetuar qualquer operação de limpeza.

Para limpar a parte exterior do aparelho, utilize apenas um pano seco e 
macio.

1.5. Precauções gerais
 •  Siga as indicações do manual de instruções pois são uma importante 

ajuda na instalação e operação corretas deste produto e a tirar 
partido das suas funções avançadas. Guarde as instruções para 
consulta futura.

 •  Leia todas as instruções antes de usar o produto.

 •  As operações de reparação ou manutenção devem ser realizadas 
apenas por profissionais autorizados.

 •  Quaisquer danos provocados por modificações manuais do produto 
não serão abrangidos pela garantia.

 •  Se este produto for utilizado para outros fins que não aqueles para 
os quais foi originalmente desenvolvido, ou se não for corretamente 
ligado, poderá ficar danificado e a garantia será anulada.

 •  Mantenha a torradeira e o cabo de alimentação fora do alcance de 
crianças com idade inferior a 8 anos.

 •  Caso o cabo de alimentação fique danificado, este deve ser 
substituído pelo fabricante, o representante técnico ou técnicos de 
qualificação semelhante para evitar situações de perigo.

 •  O pão poderá queimar, portanto não utilize a torradeira perto ou sob 
material inflamável, como cortinas.
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 •  A torradeira não se destina a ser operada através de um 
temporizador externo ou de um sistema de controlo remoto 
separado.

 •  Em relação às instruções para limpar superfícies em contacto com 
alimentos, consulte a secção “Manutenção”.

 •  Esta torradeira destina-se apenas a utilização doméstica e 
aplicações similares como: 
 
- áreas de cozinha dos funcionários em estabelecimentos comerciais, 
escritórios e outros ambientes de trabalho;  
 
- habitações rústicas; 
 
- clientes em hotéis, motéis e outros tipos de ambientes residenciais;  
 
- estabelecimentos turísticos com serviços de alojamento e 
pequeno-almoço.

 •  Para evitar o risco de choque elétrico, não mergulhe qualquer parte 
da torradeira ou do cabo em água ou em qualquer outro líquido.

 •  É necessária supervisão atenta quando a torradeira é utilizada perto 
de crianças.

 •  Nunca deixe a torradeira sem supervisão quando estiver a ser 
utilizada.

 •  Utilize sempre a torradeira numa superfície seca e nivelada.

 •  Não use esta torradeira no exterior.

 •  Desligue sempre o aparelho da tomada quando não o utilizar e 
antes de o limpar.
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 •  Não utilize a torradeira se estiver danificada, após uma avaria ou 
se tiver sido danificada de alguma forma. Devolva-a ao Serviço 
de Apoio ao Cliente para reparação, porque são necessárias 
ferramentas específicas.

 •  Para garantir a segurança, devem ser efetuadas verificações 
periódicas regulares ao cabo de alimentação, para verificar que não 
existem danos evidentes. Caso detete quaisquer sinais de que o 
cabo está minimamente danificado, a torradeira deverá ser devolvida 
ao Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente.

 •  Não deixe que o cabo fique pendurado na ponta de uma mesa ou 
bancada, nem que entre em contacto com superfícies quentes. Deixe 
a torradeira arrefecer antes de enrolar o cabo em torno da base para 
armazenamento.

 •  Tenha cuidado para não entrar em contacto com superfícies 
quentes, não guarde nem cubra a torradeira até que esta tenha 
arrefecido completamente.

 •  Não coloque esta torradeira sobre ou perto de um bico de fogão a 
gás ou elétrico, dentro de ou onde possa entrar em contacto com 
um forno ligado ou forno micro-ondas.

 •  Não use produtos de limpeza abrasivos agressivos, cáusticos ou 
para fornos para limpar a torradeira.

 •  Ao utilizar esta torradeira, deixe bastante espaço livre por cima e 
dos lados para garantir uma circulação de ar adequada. Não permita 
que a torradeira entre em contacto com cortinas, revestimentos de 
parede, roupas, toalhas de mesa ou outros materiais inflamáveis 
durante a sua utilização. É necessário ter cuidado nas superfícies 
onde o calor possa causar um problema - recomenda-se a utilização 
de uma base térmica isolada.
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 •  Não use a torradeira sem a bandeja de migalhas instalada.  
A bandeja de migalhas deve ser limpa regularmente. Não deixe que 
as migalhas se acumulem na bandeja.

 •  Não utilize a torradeira com qualquer produto alimentar que 
contenha açúcar, compota ou conservantes.

 •  A temperatura das superfícies acessíveis pode ser elevada durante o 
funcionamento da torradeira.

2. INSTRUÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO
2.1. Descrição do produto

1   Controlo eletrónico variável 
do nível de torragem

2  Patilha de mola

3  Bandeja de migalhas amovível

4  Botão Descongelar

5  Botão Reaquecimento

6  Botão Cancelar

7   Compartimentos de torragem 
de largura variável
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2.2. Utilização do produto

 AVISO!!
Nunca tente retirar torradas, queques, pãezinhos ou outros artigos 
presos com uma faca ou qualquer outro objeto, pois o contacto com 
elementos sob tensão pode causar eletrocussão.
Deixe o torradeira arrefecer, desligue-a da tomada e retire 
cuidadosamente o pão.

FUNCIONAMENTO DA TORRADEIRA
1. Insira a ficha numa tomada elétrica adequada e ligue a alimentação.

2.  Coloque até duas fatias de pão, queques ou pãezinhos nos 
compartimentos para pão.

3.  Selecione a configuração de torragem desejada, entre 1 a 6 no botão 
de controlo da torragem. (1 - levemente torrado, 6 - muito torrado). 
Ao usar a torradeira pela primeira vez, sugerimos que selecione o 
nível 4. Diferentes tipos de pão e preferências pessoais podem exigir 
uma configuração de torragem diferente.

4.  Pressione a patilha para baixo até ouvir um clique. O ciclo de 
torragem irá iniciar automaticamente. Note que se a torradeira não 
estiver conectada e ligada, a patilha não irá bloquear e emitir o 
clique.

5.  A torradeira desliga-se quando o nível de torragem desejado é 
alcançado e levanta automaticamente a torrada. O processo de 
torragem pode ser interrompido a qualquer momento, pressionando 
o botão Cancelar.

TORRAR PÃO CONGELADO: Para torrar pão congelado, coloque 
o pão nos compartimentos para pão e selecione a configuração de 
torragem desejada. Pressione a patilha para baixo até ouvir um clique e 
em seguida pressione o botão de descongelação.
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REAQUECER UMA TORRADA: A torradeira permite-lhe reaquecer 
a torrada sem torragem adicional. Para reaquecer uma torrada, 
coloque-a nos compartimentos para pão, pressione a patilha até ouvir 
o clique e pressione o botão de reaquecimento.
Caso algum alimento fique preso dentro da torradeira, desligue-a da 
tomada e remova cuidadosamente o alimento de forma a não danificar 
o aparelho.

2.3. Manutenção
1.  Desligue sempre a alimentação, desconecte a ficha e deixe a 

torradeira arrefecer antes de a limpar.

2.  Para remover quaisquer migalhas da torradeira, puxe a bandeja  
de migalhas na parte de baixo da torradeira, esvazie-a e volte a 
colocá-la no lugar antes de utilizar o aparelho novamente.

3.  Limpe o exterior da torradeira com um pano ligeiramente 
humedecido e seque com um pano macio e seco.

4. Não mergulhe a torradeira em água.

5.  Para limpar o interior, vire a torradeira ao contrário sobre  
o lava-loiças e sacuda as migalhas.

A bandeja de migalhas deve ser limpa regularmente. Não deixe que 
as migalhas se acumulem na parte inferior da torradeira.
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3. ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS 
220-240 V 50-60 HZ 860-1050 W.

4. SERVIÇO PÓS-VENDA
A BECKEN concebeu este aparelho de forma a garantir a máxima 
fiabilidade. No entanto, se ocorrer um problema, não tente abrir o 
aparelho – risco de choque elétrico. Se não conseguir solucionar o 
problema, contacte o Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente de qualquer loja 
Worten, Modelo ou Continente, para obter assistência. A Worten 
Equipamentos para o Lar fornece uma garantia contra defeitos de 
fabrico, por um período de 2 anos a partir da data de compra do 
aparelho.

AVISO: qualquer tentativa de arranjar o aparelho sem contactar o 
fabricante ou revendedor irá invalidar a garantia.

Todos os utilizadores devem familiarizar-se com estas instruções. 
O facto de saber o que pode correr mal poderá ajudá-lo a evitar a 
ocorrência de problemas.
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Eliminação correta deste produto

Esta marca indica que, na UE, este produto não 
deve ser eliminado juntamente com os resíduos 
domésticos. Para evitar possíveis danos ao meio 
ambiente e para a saúde humana, causados pela 
eliminação não controlada de resíduos, recicle a 
unidade para promover a reutilização sustentável 
dos recursos materiais. Para eliminar o seu 
aparelho usado, recorra aos sistemas de devolução 
e recolha ou contacte o fornecedor onde o produto 
foi adquirido. Estes podem receber o produto para 
uma reciclagem ambientalmente segura.

5. PROTEÇÃO AMBIENTAL 
Com o objetivo de proteger o ambiente, tentamos 
reduzir ao máximo o volume das embalagens, 
que se limitam a três materiais de fácil separação: 
cartão, papel e plástico. O aparelho é constituído por 
material reciclável, depois de desmontado por uma 
empresa especializada. Cumpra a legislação local 
relativamente à reciclagem de todos os materiais.
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Importado, produzido e distribuído por:
Importado, producido y distribuido por:
Imported, produced and distributed by:

Worten Equipamentos p/ o Lar S.A.
Rua João Mendonça, nº 505
4464-503 Senhora da Hora - Portugal
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